The Corporation of The Township of Scugog

By-law Number 26-24

Being a By-Law to appoint Azkah Waseem-Mall and Davis Drepaul as Municipal Law Enforcement Officers and Property Standards Officers, and Lottery Licensing Officers for the Township of Scugog

Whereas The Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P. 15, Section 15(1) authorizes a Council of any Municipality to appoint one or more Municipal Law Enforcement Officers who shall be Peace Officers for the purposes of enforcing the By-Laws of the Municipality;

And Whereas subsection 15.1(3) of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, C.23, as amended, authorizes a municipality to pass a by-law prescribing the standards for the maintenance and occupancy of property within the municipality provided the Official Plan for the municipality includes provisions relating to property conditions;

And Whereas the Township of Scugog has in effect an Official Plan that includes provisions relating to Property Standards as provided in the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, c.23; (as amended);

And Whereas Sections 8 & 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, provides that Council may pass By-Laws for the purposes of exercising its authority;

And Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Scugog deems it necessary to appoint a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer;

And Whereas it is deemed expedient to appoint a Lottery Licensing Officer;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Township of Scugog Enacts as follows:

- That Azkah Waseem-Mall is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the purpose of exercising all the powers and performing all the duties of a municipal law enforcement officer in the enforcement of the By-Laws of the Corporation of the Township of Scugog;
- 2. **That** Azkah Waseem-Mall is hereby appointed as a Property Standards Officer for the purpose of enforcing the Township of Scugog Property Standards By-Law and any related By-Law or other legislation;
- 3. That Azkah Waseem-Mall is hereby appointed as a Lottery Licensing Officer for the Township of Scugog and shall exercise all the authority, powers, rights and shall perform all duties and obligations which by statute or By-Law may be conferred or imposed upon the Lottery Licensing Officer and any other duties that may be imposed by Council;
- 4. **That** this By-Law remain in effect until such time as Azkah Waseem-Mall cease to be employed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Lottery Licensing Officer for the Township of Scugog; and

- 5. **That** Davis Drepaul is hereby appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the purpose of exercising all the powers and performing all the duties of a municipal law enforcement officer in the enforcement of the By-Laws of the Corporation of the Township of Scugog;
- 6. **That** Davis Drepaul is hereby appointed as a Property Standards Officer for the purpose of enforcing the Township of Scugog Property Standards By-Law and any related By-Law or other legislation;
- 7. **That** Davis Drepaul is hereby appointed as a Lottery Licensing Officer for the Township of Scugog and shall exercise all the authority, powers, rights and shall perform all duties and obligations which by statute or By-Law may be conferred or imposed upon the Lottery Licensing Officer and any other duties that may be imposed by Council;
- 8. **That** this By-Law remain in effect until such time as Davis Drepaul cease to be employed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Lottery Licensing Officer for the Township of Scugog; and
- 9. That this By-Law shall come into full force and effect on the day of its passing.

This By-law Read and Passed by Council on the 24 th day of June, 2024.
MAYOR, Wilma Wotten
CLERK, Ralph Walton